Rev B 1  20May2017
Isolated DC to DC Convertor Board Instructions
Why would I need this?
The DCDC1 is useful when negative or bi-polar voltages need to be generated.  Also, it can supply
isolated power for your low level electronics when the main power is noisy (think automotive).  It can be
used to generate higher or lower voltages but there are step up and step down boards that are less
expensive.
The board is sold as a bare board with instructions since the number of possible variations is > 50.

Rev B 3  20May2017
The Rest of the Parts
Use your pre-regulator and voltage decisions to pick the rest of your parts from the tables below.  For D1 see the protection section.
Connectors
Ref Des Part Num Manufacturer Description Notes
J1 PREC003SAAN-RC Sullins Header, 3pin straight, .1” spacing Connector part numbers are for cut to size
parts.  You may wish to buy strips and cut
them.
J2 PREC002SAAN-RC Sullins Header, 2pin straight, .1” spacing You may also wish to have right angle or
screw terminal connectors.  Search ebay for
more options
Linear Pre-regulator Parts
Ref Des Part Num Manufacturer Description Notes
U1 MC7805CTG ON Semi Linear 5v regulator, TO-220 package This part number is low cost, many  7805 TO220
style regulators will work
C1 FK26X7R1E106K TDK 10uF, 25v, X7R ceramic Use for input voltages <= 16v
C1 RDEC71H106K3K1H03B Murata 10uF, 50v, X7S ceramic Use for input voltages > 16v
Heat
Sink
575002B00000G AAVID
Thermalloy
TO220 board mount heat sink  13.6
degC/watt
Switching Pre-regulator Parts
Ref Des Part Num Manufacturer Description Notes
U1 R-78E5.0-0.5 Recom Switching 5v convertor, SIP package
C1 FK26X7R1E106K TDK 10uF, 25v, X7R ceramic Use for input voltages <= 16v
C1 RDEC71H106K3K1H03B Murata 10uF, 50v, X7S ceramic Use for input voltages > 16v
DC to DC Convertor Capacitors – values come from the input and output voltage tables
Value Part Num Manufacturer Description Notes
1.0uF FK24X7R1H105K TDK 1.0uF, 50v X7R ceramic Note 50v rating
2.2uF FK24X7R1E225K  TDK 2.2uF, 25v, X7R ceramic
4.7uF FK24X7R1E475K TDK 4.7uF, 25v, X7R ceramic
10uF FK26X7R1E106K TDK 10uF, 25v, X7R ceramic
Rev B 4  20May2017
DC to DC Convertor Load Resistors – values come from the output voltage table
Note that load resistors are only required if the board will not have a continuous load.  With no load, the output voltage will rise beyond the
specified range.  This does not hurt the board but the device being powered might be damaged.
Value Part Num Manufacturer Description Notes
51 ohms CFR-25JB-52-51R Yageo Carbon film resistor, 1/4w, 5%
120 ohms CFR-25JB-52-120R Yageo Carbon film resistor, 1/4w, 5%
390 ohms CFR-25JB-52-390R Yageo Carbon film resistor, 1/4w, 5%
620 ohms CFR-25JB-52-620R Yageo Carbon film resistor, 1/4w, 5%
1K ohms CFR-25JB-52-1K Yageo Carbon film resistor, 1/4w, 5%
2.4K ohms CFR-25JB-52-2K4 Yageo Carbon film resistor, 1/4w, 5%
220 ohms CFR-25JB-52-220R Yageo Carbon film resistor, 1/4w, 5%
510 ohms CFR-25JB-52-510R Yageo Carbon film resistor, 1/4w, 5%
1.5K ohms CFR-25JB-52-1K5 Yageo Carbon film resistor, 1/4w, 5%
3.6K ohms CFR-25JB-52-3K6 Yageo Carbon film resistor, 1/4w, 5%
8.2K ohms CFR-25JB-52-8K2 Yageo Carbon film resistor, 1/4w, 5%
Protection – Picking D1
You don’t need D1 unless you have a noisy supply voltage.  Two noisy examples are high powered robots (large motors, solenoids etc.) and
automotive.  For a robot or similar device, pick a TVS diode that is a bit above the highest expected non-transient voltage.  For instance, a 12 volt
powered robot could use a P6KE18A (18v) device.  This would also work for 12 volt automotive systems except for two rare but very real